

Case No. S238941

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SHARMALEE GOONEWARDENE, AN INDIVIDUAL,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

ADP, LLC; ADP PAYROLL SERVICES, INC.; AD
PROCESSING, LLC,

Defendants and Respondents.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL 25 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

ON REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL,
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR, No. B267010

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA,
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
THE HON. WILLIAM BARRY, JUDGE
CIVIL CASE No. TC026406

APPLICATION OF PAYCHEX, INC. FOR PERMISSION TO
FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF AND PROPOSED BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS, RESPONDENTS AND
PETITIONERS

FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

*Eileen R. Ridley, Bar No. 151735 (email: eridley@foley.com)
Yesenia Garcia Perez, Bar No. 264880 (email: ygarciaperez@foley.com)
Anthony James Dutra, Bar No. 277706 (email: adutra@foley.com)

555 California Street, Suite 1700

San Francisco, CA 94104

Telephone: 415.434.4484; Fax: 415.434.4507

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

PAYCHEX, INC.

RECEIVED

JUL 19 2017

CLERK SUPREME COURT

Case No. S238941

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SHARMALEE GOONEWARDENE, AN INDIVIDUAL,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

ADP, LLC; ADP PAYROLL SERVICES, INC.; AD
PROCESSING, LLC,

Defendants and Respondents.

ON REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL,
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR, NO. B267010

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA,
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
THE HON. WILLIAM BARRY, JUDGE
CIVIL CASE NO. TC026406

APPLICATION OF PAYCHEX, INC. FOR PERMISSION TO
FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF AND PROPOSED BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS, RESPONDENTS AND
PETITIONERS

FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

*Eileen R. Ridley, Bar No. 151735 (email: eridley@foley.com)
Yesenia Garcia Perez, Bar No. 264880 (email: ygarciaperez@foley.com)
Anthony James Dutra, Bar No. 277706 (email: adutra@foley.com)

555 California Street, Suite 1700

San Francisco, CA 94104

Telephone: 415.434.4484; Fax: 415.434.4507

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

PAYCHEX, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS RESPONDENTS AND PETITIONERS.....	7
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	7
PROPOSED BRIEF	11
INTRODUCTION	11
STATEMENT OF FACTS	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THE PAYROLL SERVICE PROVIDER INDUSTRY IS HIGHLY CONCENTRATED IN POPULOUS STATES LIKE CALIFORNIA, IS HIGHLY COMPETITIVE, AND SERVES A VAST NUMBER OF CALIFORNIA EMPLOYERS.	13
II. <i>GOONEWARDENE</i> WILL EXPOSE PAYROLL SERVICE PROVIDERS TO CRUSHING FINANCIAL BURDENS ASSOCIATED WITH DEFENDING WAGE AND HOUR LAWSUITS.....	16
A. <i>Goonewardene</i> Exposes Payroll Service Providers To Staggering Defense Costs For Wage And Hour Violations Without Providing Any Added Benefit To Employees.	18
B. <i>Goonewardene</i> Exposes Payroll Service Providers To Staggering Damages Claims For Wage And Hour Violations Without Providing Any Added Benefit To Employees.....	21
III. <i>GOONEWARDENE</i> WILL DISTORT THE ECONOMICS OF PAYROLL SERVICES AND WILL ADVERSELY IMPACT THE PAYROLL SERVICE PROVIDER INDUSTRY AND COUNTLESS	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
CALIFORNIA EMPLOYERS WHO RELY ON THESE SERVICES.	23
A. The Pricing of Payroll Provider Services Will Increase To Reflect The Added Litigation Risks Potentially Making Such Services Cost-Prohibitive To California Employers.....	24
1. Price Increases For Payroll Provider Services Will Adversely Impact Small California Employers.....	28
B. Employers' Loss Of Access To Payroll Provider Services Will Result In Less Compliance And Weakened Protections For Workers.	29
IV. PAYROLL SERVICE PROVIDERS SHOULD NOT BE FORCED TO INCUR THE MASSIVE LITIGATION RISKS AND COSTS IMPOSED BY <i>GOONEWARDENE</i>	32
A. <i>Goonewardene</i> Improperly Extends Liability To Payroll Service Providers For Employers' Non-Delegable Wage Obligations.	33
B. Federal And State Laws Regulating The Payment Of Wages Provide Ample Avenues For Employees To Seek Relief For Wage Disputes.....	38
V. CONCLUSION	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH CRC 8.520(C) TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. FedEx Ground Packaging System, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2015) Case No. 3:05-CV-38-EMC.....	21, 22
<i>Baldwin v. Trailer Inns, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 266 F.3d 1104	36
<i>Caliber Bodyworks, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 134 Cal. App. 4th 365	20
<i>Estrada v. FedEx Ground Package System Inc.</i> (2007) 154 Cal. App. 4th 1	37
<i>Futrell v. Payday California, Inc.</i> (2010) 190 Cal. App. 4th 1419	20, 22
<i>Laffitte v. Robert Half Int’l, Inc.</i> (2016) 1 Cal. 5th 480, 487.....	18
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i> (2010) 49 Cal. 4th 35.....	33
<i>Reno v. Baird</i> (1998) 18 Cal. 4th 640.....	16
<i>S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Dep’t of Indus. Relations</i> (1980) 48 Cal.3d 341 350-351	36, 37
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et. seq.</i>	17, 33, 38
29 U.S.C. § 202(a) (b)	33
Cal. Lab. Code § 90.5(a).....	33
Cal. Lab. Code §§ 201 <i>et. seq.</i>	33, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
Cal. Lab. Code § 204	17
Cal. Lab. Code § 218.5	19
Cal. Lab. Code § 226	17, 38
Cal. Lab. Code § 226(e).....	19
Cal. Lab. Code § 226(h)	19
Cal. Lab. Code § 233(e).....	19
Cal. Lab. Code § 510	17, 26, 38
Cal. Lab. Code § 512	17, 26, 38
Cal. Lab. Code § 515	26
Cal. Lab. Code § 515(a).....	35
Cal. Lab. Code § 1182.12	17
Cal. Lab. Code § 1194	19
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(g)	19
California Labor Code	12, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 38
Fair Labor Standards Act.....	35
Federal Labor Standards Act	17
 Court Rules	
Rule 8.520(f) of the California Rules of Court.....	7
Rule 8.520(f)(4) of the California Rules of Court.....	7
 Other Authorities	
Anne Saunders, <i>Paychex Expecting More Strong Growth</i> , Rochester Business Journal, October 14, 2016	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
Hoover's Inc., <i>Payroll Services First Research Custom Report</i> (2017).....	13, 14, 15, 16, 25, 29, 31
Norton Rose Fullbright, <i>2016 Litigation Trends Annual Survey</i> (Sept. 2016)	17
Paychex, Inc. Form 10-K (May 31, 2016) at 2.....	7, 8
Paychex, Inc. Reports Fourth Quarter And Fiscal 2017 Results, Paychex Press Release (June 28, 2017).....	28
Seyfarth Shaw LLP, <i>13th Annual Workplace Class Action Litigation Report</i>	18, 21
<i>2017 U.S. Industry & Market Outlook</i> (Oct. 2016).....	13, 14, 27
United States Securities and Exchange Commission, Form 10-K, Paychex, Inc. (May 31, 2016)	7, 14
Wage Order 4 § 1(A)(1)	26
